
PROCEEDINGS OF THE COCHISE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
REGULAR MEETING HELD ON

Tuesday, March 8, 2016

A regular board meeting of the Cochise County Board of Supervisors was held on Tuesday, March 8,
2016 10:00 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors’ Hearing Room, 1415 Melody Lane, Building G, Bisbee,
Arizona. 

Present: Richard R. Searle, Chairman; Patrick G. Call, Vice-Chairman; Ann English, Member 

Staff
Present:

James E. Vlahovich, County Administrator; Edward T. Gilligan, Deputy County
Administrator; Britt W. Hanson, Chief Civil Deputy County Attorney; Arlethe G. Rios, Clerk
of the Board 

 

Chairman Searle called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.
 

ANY ITEM ON THIS AGENDA IS OPEN FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

THE ORDER OR DELETION OF ANY ITEM ON THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO MODIFICATION AT
THE MEETING

 

               

CONSENT
 

Board of Supervisors
 

1. Approve the Minutes of the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of February 23,
2016.

  

 

2. Ratify a letter to the Arizona Commerce Authority in support of the joint application from the
City of Sierra Vista and the Willcox Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture for the Semper Fi
Firearms Project.

  

 

Community Development
 

3. Adopt Zoning Ordinance 16-01 approving Docket Z-15-08, amending the zoning district
designation for parcel 202-49-018 from MR-1 (Multiple Dwelling Residential); one dwelling
per 3,600 to GB (General Business).

  

 

Court Administration
 

4. Approve Superior Court Grant of $50,000 from the State Justice Institute to Re-engineer
Law Library Services and Award Contract to National Center for State Courts.

  

 

Emergency Services

  



 

5. Approve an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) to allow the City of Douglas administrative
access to the County's web-based Emergency Notification System (WENS) for the purpose
of developing the database and initiating warnings to addresses within the City of Douglas.

  

 

Finance
 

6. Approve demands and budget amendments for operating transfers.Warrants Nos.
96445-96598, 96609-96841 were issued in the amount of 1,551.508.08.

Pursuant to A.R.S. §11-217(C), the published minutes shall include all demands and
warrants approved by the Board in excess of one thousand dollars except that multiple
demands and warrants from a single supplier or individual under one thousand dollars whose
cumulative total exceeds one thousand dollars in a single reporting period shall also be
published. Issued warrants are listed as an attachment at the end of the minutes.

  

 

Health & Social Services
 

7. Approve Amendment #1 to IGA YH15-0006-04 between Cochise County and Arizona Health
Care Cost Containment System (AHCCCS) for detention inmate inpatient medical care.

Supervisor English commended Mr. Eric Silverberg, Court Administrator, for looking for
grant opportunities to save the County money.

Vice-Chairman Call moved to approve items 1-7 on the consent agenda. Supervisor English
seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.

  

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS
 

Board of Supervisors
 

8. Adopt Resolution 16-07 granting a Telecommunications Services Franchise to Valley
Telephone Cooperative, Inc.

Mr. Britt Hanson, Chief Civil Deputy County Attorney, presented this item. Mr. Hanson gave
the history of franchise agreements and noted that all was in order for this franchise to be
approved. 

Chairman Searle opened the public hearing.

No one chose to speak and Chairman Searle closed the public hearing.

Supervisor English moved to adopt Resolution 16-07 granting a Telecommunications
Services Franchise to Valley Telephone Cooperative, Inc., Vice-Chairman Call seconded the
motion.

Chairman Searle called for the vote and it was approved 3-0.

  

 

9. Adopt Resolution 16-08 selecting project(s) and authorizing the submission of application(s)   

  



9. Adopt Resolution 16-08 selecting project(s) and authorizing the submission of application(s)
for Fiscal Year 2016-17 State Community Development Block Grant Funds.

Ms. Lisa Marra, Communications & Community Relations Director, presented this item using
a PowerPoint presentation. Ms. Marra covered the requirements for this grant and stated that
the total amount had been increased to $231,778 with $3,000 of it going to the South
Eastern Arizona Governments Organization (SEAGO) for their fee. She added that 18
projects were requested, but nine projects were identified for consideration after direction
from the Board and none of these would have to have an income survey done. She added
that in the past Rural Accent/Bowie Food Bank could not be considered because they did not
own the building they occupied, but they had purchased the building and now qualified to be
considered. She clarified that if the Rural Accent project was chosen it would have to be fully
funded. She noted that the City of Sierra Vista had agreed to enter into an Intergovernmental
Agreement (IGA) to maintain the street lights if we funded this project since the County
doesn’t install or maintain streetlights and we have no Lighting District in Frytown. There
could be an ongoing cost associated with this IGA.

Chairman Searle opened the public hearing.

Ms. Modestina Frascella, Rural Accent Food Bank, addressed the Board regarding her
project and noted that the organization did own the building and although it already had
some repairs done, it still needed major repairs to a wall that had water damage. She added
that due to the area population it is difficult for them to qualify for smaller grants and this
grant would be the only opportunity to get the funding that they need.

Ms. Stephanie Fulton, Elfrida Library Director, addressed the Board regarding her project.
She gave statistics on the use of the library and their programs and explained how the
project would enhance services to the citizens of Elfrida.

No one else chose to speak and Chairman Searle closed the public hearing.

Supervisor English said she would like to approve the Rural Accent project in the amount of
$30,000, the Frytown street light project in the amount of $30,000 and the Children's Haven
project in Huachuca City in the amount of $128,000. She stated that at this time she would
not recommend approval for the Elfrida Library project since the Board could only fund three
projects. 

Vice-Chairman Call said he would like to fully fund one program and thinks that the children's
center project in Huachuca City is critical for the entire County.

Chairman Searle said that the Board could lower the administrative fee to 15% to add more
money towards the projects. He added that he appreciated Supervisor English's support for
projects in his district and would support the Rural Accent project, but also wanted to fund
the children's center project and thought two projects would be good for the community and
reasonable for staff time. He clarified that the Frytown street light project was not at a stage
to move forward at this time due to unanswered questions about right of way access and
other costs that could be incurred with lighting.

Vice-Chairman Call asked if Mr. Mike Rutherfurd, Children's Haven Owner, could comment
on the funding proposed for his project. 

Mr. Rutherfurd, said that the proposed funding would allow his organization to address the
arson damage, but would not be enough to furnish the building in order to begin operations
and become a shelter for children who had nowhere to go. He stated partial funding would
only bring the building to the level it was pre-arson and that additional construction repairs

  

  



would be needed.

Supervisor English asked if there would be assistance by an insurance company to address
some of the costs.

Mr. Rutherfurd said that he had only purchased the building recently and had not purchased
insurance when the arson incident occurred.

Chairman Searle moved to adopt Resolution 16-08 selecting the Rural Accent project in the
amount of $30,000 and the Children's Haven project in the amount of $175,000 and an
administrative fee of no more than 15% and authorizing the submission of application(s) for
Fiscal Year 2016-17 State Community Development Block Grant Funds. Supervisor English
seconded the motion.

Chairman Searle called for the vote and it was approved 3-0.
 

ACTION
 

Elections & Special Districts
 

10. Approve Election workers for the March 22, 2016 Presidential Preference Election, as listed
on the attached file.

Supervisor English moved to approve Election workers for the March 22, 2016 Presidential
Preference Election, as listed on the attached file. Vice-Chairman Call seconded the motion.

Ms. Martha Rodriquez, Elections Coordinator, presented this item. Ms. Rodriquez said staff
is working very hard to ensure that the presidential preference election is a success,
especially with Ms. Katie Howard, Elections Director, being out.

Vice-Chairman Call asked about the poll workers in Portal.

Ms. Rodriquez said she would follow up and ensure there were poll workers in Portal to run
the vote center.

Chairman Searle called for the vote and it was approved 3-0.

  

 

Human Resources
 

11. Approve the funding for the proposed schedule of benefits and rates adopted by the Cochise
Combined Trust (CCT) for Fiscal Year 2016-17.

Vice-Chairman Call moved to approve the funding for the proposed schedule of benefits and
rates adopted by the Cochise Combined Trust Board for Fiscal Year 2016-2017. Supervisor
English seconded the motion.

Mr. James E. Vlahovich, County Administrator, presented this item using a PowerPoint
presentation.

He outlined the CCT FY 16/17 Plan Year Changes:
•Cost increases recommended between 5.6% and 11.2%
•Plan design changes resulted in 3% increase: $304,128 Total ($202,762 general fund (GF),
$101,366 special revenue fund (SRF))
•$5.1 Million in County CCT Reserves (down from $5.9 Million FY 14/15)

  

  



Medical:
•Increase Family Max Out-of-Pocket (OOP) from $13,200 to $13,700
•Increase Single Max Out-of-Pocket (OOP) from $2,250 to $3,000
•Increase Deductible from $300/$900 to $350/$1,050
•Increase ER Co-pay from $75 to $100
•Cover First Two TeleDoc Visits Per Person ($0 Consultation Fee)
Prescription(Rx):
•Remove PPI’s and Nasal Corticosteriods from Formulary (Available OTC)
Vision:
•Vendor Change from EyeMed to Ameritas

He said that the FY 16/17 Plan Year Benefits and Rates had been approved by CCT Board
on January 27, 2016 at the annual planning meeting and his recommendation was for the
County to absorb employee only medical increase and pass on rate increases for dependent
medical and dental to employees.

Chairman Searle asked for the amount of the increases.

Mr. Vlahovich stated that the total amount for employee only medical rate increases would
be $304,128, but the General Fund would only be impacted by $202,762; for dependent
medical it would be $69,917.40 (Employee/Child: $10.38/monthly; Employee/Spouse:
$15.27/monthly; Employee/Family: $22.47/monthly; and for dental it would be $44,000.

Vice-Chairman Call asked about future increases.

Mr. Vlahovich said that he predicted health care costs would continue to increase, especially
if the County’s health trust had major medical incidents. He added that he would work with
the trust to explore plan changes.

Chairman Searle said that the County had been absorbing medical rate increases is
because County staff has not received raises during the past years and therefore could not
support passing all increases to employees.

Supervisor English said that the County could not continue to absorb health care increases
without impacting reserves.

Mr. Vlahovich suggested that if the Board wanted to absorb the dental rate increases, he
suggested covering those with general fund/special revenue fund reserves.

Vice-Chairman Call withdrew the original motion and Supervisor English withdrew the
second.

Supervisor English moved to approve the funding for the proposed schedule of benefits and
rates adopted by the Cochise Combined Trust (CCT) for Fiscal Year 2016-17, with the
exception of the dental insurance increase, which will be borne by the County’s
general/special fund reserves. Vice-Chairman Call seconded the motion.

Chairman Searle called for the vote and it was approved 3-0.
 

STATE & FEDERAL LEGISLATION
 

12. Discussion and possible action regarding state and federal legislative matters, including but   

  



12. Discussion and possible action regarding state and federal legislative matters, including but
not limited to the items in the attached County Supervisors Association (CSA) Legislative
Policy Committee (LPC) Agenda and the proposed State budget.

Supervisor English gave a brief update on legislative issues and there were no questions
from the Board.

  

 

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

Chairman Searle opened the call to the public.

Mr. Terry Couchenour, Bisbee resident, addressed the Board on the County's sick leave payout
policy.

No one else chose to speak and Chairman Searle closed the call to the public. 
 

This is the time for the public to comment. Members of the Board may not discuss items that are not
specifically identified on the agenda. 
 

REPORT BY JAMES E. VLAHOVICH COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR -- RECENT AND PENDING
COUNTY MATTERS

Mr. Vlahovich stated that he would be traveling to Phoenix on Friday to attend the County
Supervisors Association Legislative Policy Meeting and the County Administrator's Meeting as well as
the Arizona Counties Insurance Pool meeting. 
 

SUMMARY OF CURRENT EVENTS
 

Report by District 1 Supervisor, Patrick Call

Vice-Chairman Call commented on current water right issues regarding the Bureau of Land
Management (BLM) and Fort Huachcua. 

 

Report by District 2 Supervisor, Ann English

Supervisor English deferred her report. 
 

Report by District 3 Supervisor, Richard Searle

Chairman Searle said he had attended a meeting on Saturday with the Arizona Department of
Water Resources regarding the importance of water in the Kingman and Cochise County area
and noted he would be attending a meeting in Animas, New Mexico regarding border security
issues. 

 

Chairman Searle adjourned the meeting at 11:22 a.m.
 
APPROVED:

_____________________________________
Richard R. Searle, Chairman

  



ATTEST:

______________________________________
Arlethe G. Rios, Clerk of the Board

 

  



Cochise Co. Demands 3.8.16 
96304 02/17/2016 A-L Financial Corp $218.01 
96305 02/17/2016 Cochise County/Sheakley/National Bank $3,931.94 
96306 02/17/2016 DCS $491.17 
96307 02/17/2016 Fire Fighter's Police Officer's Cancer Insurance $50.00 
96308 02/17/2016 NYS Child Support Processing Center $32.00 
96309 02/17/2016 Pennsylvania SCDU $215.00 
96310 02/17/2016 Pre-paid Legal Services, Inc. dba LegalShield $1,613.98 
96311 02/17/2016 Support Payment Clearinghouse $6,157.92 
96312 02/17/2016 The Hameroff Law Group, PC $203.01 
96313 02/17/2016 The Hameroff Law Group, PC $45.98 
96314 02/17/2016 Treasurer of Virginia $137.00 
96315 02/17/2016 U.S. Department of Education $157.62 
96316 02/18/2016 A Wonderful Life Home Health Care, LLC $8,000.00 
96317 02/18/2016 Adams, William $100.00 
96318 02/18/2016 Amazon.com LLC $922.67 
96319 02/18/2016 Arizona Department of Corrections - Douglas $56.00 
96320 02/18/2016 Arizona Department of Corrections - Douglas $627.50 
96321 02/18/2016 Arizona Department of Corrections - Douglas $144.00 
96322 02/18/2016 Arizona Department of Corrections - Douglas $2,788.71 
96323 02/18/2016 Arizona Department of Corrections - Douglas $588.00 
96324 02/18/2016 Arizona Department of Transportation $2,911.49 
96325 02/18/2016 Arizona State Land Department $181.07 
96326 02/18/2016 Arizona State Land Department $403.55 
96327 02/18/2016 Arizona State Prison Complex - Fort Grant $2,690.40 
96328 02/18/2016 Arizona State Prison Complex - Fort Grant $2,349.90 
96329 02/18/2016 Arizona State Prison Complex - Fort Grant $543.79 
96330 02/18/2016 Arizona State Prison Complex - Fort Grant $206.25 
96331 02/18/2016 Baker & Taylor, Inc. $147.03 
96332 02/18/2016 Bank of America $127,143.98 
96333 02/18/2016 Banning Creek Enterprises, LLC $7,392.00 
96334 02/18/2016 Barnetts Towing LLC $213.75 
96335 02/18/2016 Bentley Systems Inc $1,113.54 
96336 02/18/2016 Bisbee Observer  $157.11 
96337 02/18/2016 Bisbee Towing $125.00 
96338 02/18/2016 Bisbee, City of (Ambulance) $5,217.83 
96339 02/18/2016 Branco Machinery Co. $1,015.62 
96340 02/18/2016 Canyon Vista Medical Center $5,700.00 
96341 02/18/2016 Catholic Comm Services Southern AZ, Inc. $409.00 
96342 02/18/2016 CEMEX Construction Materials South, LLC $4,595.78 
96343 02/18/2016 CEMEX Construction Materials South, LLC $2,893.38 
96344 02/18/2016 Center for Disease Detection, LLC $317.00 
96345 02/18/2016 Center Point Large Print $104.25 
96346 02/18/2016 CenturyLink $66.00 
96347 02/18/2016 CenturyLink $1,834.14 
96348 02/18/2016 CenturyLink $33.00 
96349 02/18/2016 CenturyLink $65.38 
96350 02/18/2016 CenturyLink $66.00 
96351 02/18/2016 CenturyLink $33.00 
96352 02/18/2016 Contract Pharmacy Services, Inc. $13,012.60 
96353 02/18/2016 Cooke, Stephen R. $180.00 
96354 02/18/2016 Copper Queen Community Hospital $11,349.38 
96355 02/18/2016 Copper Queen Publishing Co., Inc. $714.99 
96356 02/18/2016 CRM of America LLC $7,093.46 
96357 02/18/2016 Culligan of Tucson $30.27 
96358 02/18/2016 Culligan of Tucson $147.02 
96359 02/18/2016 Culligan of Tucson $61.07 
96360 02/18/2016 Darling Environmental & Surveying, Ltd. $10,312.50 
96361 02/18/2016 Dell Marketing LP $9,819.94 
96362 02/18/2016 Diaz, Lupe M. $100.00 
96363 02/18/2016 Douglas NAPA $1,205.30 
96364 02/18/2016 Douglas, City of $25.73 
96365 02/18/2016 Ellis Towing LLC $475.50 
96366 02/18/2016 Empire Southwest LLC $4,167.82 
96367 02/18/2016 FasPsych, LLC $7,897.50 
96368 02/18/2016 Federal Express Corporation $25.53 
96369 02/18/2016 Gale Group $124.55 
96370 02/18/2016 Granite Construction Company $5,859.94 
96371 02/18/2016 Granite Construction Company $14,664.62 
96372 02/18/2016 Hodges Glass Co Inc $418.97 
96373 02/18/2016 Honeman, Van G. RDR $347.20 
96374 02/18/2016 IBM $2,617.14 
96375 02/18/2016 Interstate Battery $477.73 
96376 02/18/2016 JWS Web Design LLC $400.00 
96377 02/18/2016 Kartchner, Jacob $19.72 
96378 02/18/2016 Kelley Blue Book $182.45 
96379 02/18/2016 Larson, Melanie $300.00 
96380 02/18/2016 Lin-Cum, Inc. $513.09 

 
96381 02/18/2016 Mardian Concrete Pumping Co. $707.40 
96382 02/18/2016 Merle's Automotive Supply, Inc. $3,342.51 
96383 02/18/2016 Morgan, Chery Anne $280.00 
96384 02/18/2016 Nyander, Penny Sue $134.40 
96385 02/18/2016 O'Rielly Chevrolet, Inc. $1,762.88 
96386 02/18/2016 Panayiotis A. Ellinas, MD MPH $625.00 
96387 02/18/2016 Porta-Pot $887.25 
96388 02/18/2016 Prudential Overall Supply $357.36 
96389 02/18/2016 Prudential Overall Supply $482.53 
96390 02/18/2016 Purcell's Western State Tire Company $9,684.94 
96391 02/18/2016 Recorded Books, LLC $812.66 
96392 02/18/2016 RWC International, LTD $4,292.44 
96393 02/18/2016 Safelite Autoglass Corp. $410.64 
96394 02/18/2016 Safety-Kleen, Southwest $302.75 
96395 02/18/2016 Schlesinger, Aaron $928.20 
96396 02/18/2016 Senergy Petroleum LLC $35,761.46 
96397 02/18/2016 Senergy Petroleum LLC $24,659.97 
96398 02/18/2016 SHI International Corp. $704.50 
96399 02/18/2016 Shoemaker, Brad $750.00 
96400 02/18/2016 Sierra Vista Builders Supply $992.04 
96401 02/18/2016 Sierra Vista NAPA $1,687.81 
96402 02/18/2016 Sound Off Signal $31.51 
96403 02/18/2016 Southwest Disposal LC $90.29 
96404 02/18/2016 Sparkletts $20.98 
96405 02/18/2016 Sparkletts $22.60 
96406 02/18/2016 Sparkletts $29.35 
96407 02/18/2016 Sparkletts $25.87 
96408 02/18/2016 Sparkletts $126.33 
96409 02/18/2016 Spectra Associates, Inc. $417.50 
96410 02/18/2016 Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Coop, Inc. $1,535.38 
96411 02/18/2016 Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Coop, Inc. $277.81 
96412 02/18/2016 Those Guys $2,201.78 
96413 02/18/2016 Time Clock Sales & Service Co. $165.43 
96414 02/18/2016 Time Clock Sales & Service Co. $2,087.85 
96415 02/18/2016 Titan Machinery Inc. $8,084.40 
96416 02/18/2016 UniFirst Corporation $181.91 
96417 02/18/2016 Valley Security Service, Inc. $80.00 
96418 02/18/2016 Valley Telephone Cooperative, Inc. $475.67 
96419 02/18/2016 VER-MAC, Inc. $3,150.00 
96420 02/18/2016 Voyager Fleet System, Inc. $2,179.12 
96421 02/18/2016 Watson Chevrolet $3,113.44 
96422 02/18/2016 Wick Communications $111.47 
96423 02/18/2016 Wick Communications $141.45 
96424 02/18/2016 Willcox Auto Parts Inc. $717.47 
96425 02/18/2016 Willcox Auto Parts Inc. $3,047.62 
96426 02/18/2016 Willcox, City of $20.00 
96427 02/18/2016 WR Ryan Company $9,203.45 
96428 02/18/2016 Zumar Industries Inc $813.54 
96429 02/18/2016 Lugo, Isabel $767.50 
96430 02/18/2016 Maddux, Catherine $980.16 
96431 02/18/2016 Morin, Barth $90.00 
96432 02/18/2016 Acuna, Gloria $328.32 
96433 02/18/2016 Cooper, Renee $223.00 
96434 02/18/2016 Hagle, Suzanne $40.74 
96435 02/18/2016 Lewis, Anica $96.90 
96436 02/18/2016 Maddux, Catherine $15.12 
96437 02/18/2016 Orduno, Elda $38.19 
96438 02/18/2016 Vickers, Roza $160.90 
96439 02/19/2016 AOC Corrections Officer Retire $18,324.03 
96440 02/19/2016 Correction Officers $6,931.15 
96441 02/19/2016 EODCRS $9.06 
96442 02/19/2016 Nationwide Retirement Solutions $507.50 
96443 02/19/2016 Public Safety Retirement Syst $20,272.97 
96444 02/19/2016 Public Safety Retirement Syst $20,260.81 
96445 02/24/2016 Aqua Life $38.50 
96446 02/24/2016 Benson, City of $295.18 
96447 02/24/2016 Benson, City of $508.65 
96448 02/24/2016 CenturyLink $2,787.52 
96449 02/24/2016 Clear Springs Utility, Inc. $67.70 
96450 02/24/2016 Redmond, Randy dba Redmond Consulting $2,675.00 
96451 02/24/2016 Southwest Gas Corporation $95.00 
96452 02/24/2016 Sprint $67.87 
96453 02/24/2016 Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Coop, Inc. $1,075.61 
96454 02/24/2016 Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Coop, Inc. $1,206.89 
96455 02/24/2016 Valley Telephone Cooperative, Inc. $1,182.07 
96456 02/24/2016 Valley Telephone Cooperative, Inc. $294.16 
96457 02/25/2016 A Shred Ahead $1,573.00 



96458 02/25/2016 Arizona Association of County Recorders $75.00 
96459 02/25/2016 Arizona Chapter National Safety Council $80.00 
96460 02/25/2016 Arizona Department of Corrections $660.00 
96461 02/25/2016 Arizona Department of Corrections - Douglas $1,056.10 
96462 02/25/2016 Arizona Department of Corrections - Douglas $2,794.37 
96463 02/25/2016 Arizona Department of Corrections - Douglas $1,205.50 
96464 02/25/2016 Arizona Department of Corrections - Douglas $695.23 
96465 02/25/2016 AZ Department of Corrections ASPC-Tucson $90.00 
96466 02/25/2016 Arizona Public Service (APS) $21.46 
96467 02/25/2016 Arizona Public Service (APS) $1,069.37 
96468 02/25/2016 Arizona State Land Department $2,400.00 
96469 02/25/2016 Arizona State Prison Complex - Fort Grant $73.72 
96470 02/25/2016 Arizona State Prison Complex - Fort Grant $142.50 
96471 02/25/2016 Arizona State Prison Complex - Fort Grant $63.19 
96472 02/25/2016 Arizona State Prison Complex - Fort Grant $161.25 
96473 02/25/2016 Arizona Supreme Court $4,405.27 
96474 02/25/2016 Arizona Supreme Court $285.20 
96475 02/25/2016 Arizona Water Company $7,026.68 
96476 02/25/2016 Auletta, Susan P $600.00 
96477 02/25/2016 Banning Creek Enterprises, LLC $7,392.00 
96478 02/25/2016 Barnetts Towing LLC $115.00 
96479 02/25/2016 Barnetts Towing LLC $403.00 
96480 02/25/2016 Becker, Judith V. PH.D. $1,875.00 
96481 02/25/2016 BI Incorporated $586.33 
96482 02/25/2016 Big Tow, The $212.50 
96483 02/25/2016 Bowie Chamber of Commerce $25.00 
96484 02/25/2016 Brown, Mark L $560.00 
96485 02/25/2016 Bug-Wiser Exterminating, Inc. $45.00 
96486 02/25/2016 Bug-Wiser Exterminating, Inc. $725.00 
96487 02/25/2016 Bug-Wiser Exterminating, Inc. $35.00 
96488 02/25/2016 Cable One $110.50 
96489 02/25/2016 Cable One $113.58 
96490 02/25/2016 CenturyLink $808.09 
96491 02/25/2016 CenturyLink $67.84 
96492 02/25/2016 CenturyLink $72.27 
96493 02/25/2016 CenturyLink $33.00 
96494 02/25/2016 Cochise County Solid Waste - Petty Cash $76.48 
96495 02/25/2016 Cochise County Treasurer - Petty Cash $41.20 
96496 02/25/2016 Copper Queen Community Hospital $17,277.27 
96497 02/25/2016 County Supervisors Association $123.60 
96498 02/25/2016 CRM of America LLC $2,667.84 
96499 02/25/2016 Dell Marketing LP $2,793.54 
96500 02/25/2016 Deluxe Business Forms $52.03 
96501 02/25/2016 Douglas Police Department $3,151.35 
96502 02/25/2016 Dr. Richard M. Samuels, Ph.D. $875.00 
96503 02/25/2016 Emily Danies Attorney at Law LLC $2,275.00 
96504 02/25/2016 Gasper, Louis C $40.50 
96505 02/25/2016 Granite Construction Company $2,254.59 
96506 02/25/2016 Griffith, David B. Esq. $15,900.00 
96507 02/25/2016 Integrity Security Solutions, Inc.   $250.00 
96508 02/25/2016 JCG Technologies $534.36 
96509 02/25/2016 JWS Web Design LLC $500.00 
96510 02/25/2016 Keefe Supply Company $6,125.32 
96511 02/25/2016 Klocko, Ann $318.31 
96512 02/25/2016 Kolen, Harriet H $77.76 
96513 02/25/2016 Language Line Services, Inc. $51.75 
96514 02/25/2016 Law Office of Joan M Sacramento $4,100.00 
96515 02/25/2016 Levitt, Harriette P. $150.00 
96516 02/25/2016 Little Caesars $49.17 
96517 02/25/2016 Lowell A. Jensen, PLC $2,635.00 
96518 02/25/2016 Manring, Donald Gene $250.00 
96519 02/25/2016 McEachern, Janelle Esq $625.00 
96520 02/25/2016 McGowan, Mark J. $5,800.00 
96521 02/25/2016 Medical Diagnostic Imaging Group $168.91 
96522 02/25/2016 Modern Marketing, Inc. $755.14 
96523 02/25/2016 Natl Curriculm & Training Institute, Inc. NCTI $725.00 
96524 02/25/2016 NCS Pearson, Inc. $1,675.00 
96525 02/25/2016 NI Government Services Inc $222.29 
96526 02/25/2016 Northern Cochise Community Hospital, Inc. $48.90 
96527 02/25/2016 Novak, Pamela $200.00 
96528 02/25/2016 Nyander, Penny Sue $6.50 
96529 02/25/2016 Nyander, Penny Sue $778.40 
96530 02/25/2016 Price, Lynn Darlene $262.50 
96531 02/25/2016 Recorded Books, LLC $321.04 
96532 02/25/2016 Richardsons Remembrance Center $1,000.00 
96533 02/25/2016 Safari Books Online LLC $272.39 
96534 02/25/2016 San Diego Police Equipment Co $9,900.00 
96535 02/25/2016 Saul's Creek Engineering, Inc. $9,270.00 

96536 02/25/2016 Schlesinger, Aaron $674.80 
96537 02/25/2016 Scott, Jessica $17.06 
96538 02/25/2016 Sonora Behavioral Health $6,000.00 
96539 02/25/2016 Southeastern AZ Contractors Assoc (SACA) $32.00 
96540 02/25/2016 Southern AZ Children's Adv Center-SACAC $225.00 
96541 02/25/2016 Southern Arizona Law Enforcement  
  Management-SALEM $100.00 
96542 02/25/2016 Southwest Gas Corporation $574.95 
96543 02/25/2016 Southwest Gas Corporation $24,972.10 
96544 02/25/2016 Southwestern Border Sheriffs’ Coalition $200.00 
96545 02/25/2016 Sparkletts $4.31 
96546 02/25/2016 Sparkletts $47.34 
96547 02/25/2016 Sparkletts $63.89 
96548 02/25/2016 Staples $202.86 
96549 02/25/2016 Streitfeld, Stephen V. MD PC $300.00 
96550 02/25/2016 Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Coop, Inc. $14,246.63 
96551 02/25/2016 Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Coop, Inc. $669.45 
96552 02/25/2016 The Law Office of Castro & Le, PLLC $92.50 
96553 02/25/2016 The Law Office of Erica Cornejo, PLLC $2,400.00 
96554 02/25/2016 The Law Office of Robert Hicks, PLLC $400.00 
96555 02/25/2016 Thomson West $308.94 
96556 02/25/2016 Thomson West $10,175.37 
96557 02/25/2016 Thomson West $1,958.42 
96558 02/25/2016 Tombstone News $37.00 
96559 02/25/2016 Trinity Services Group, Inc. $118.27 
96560 02/25/2016 Trinity Services Group, Inc. $5,798.60 
96561 02/25/2016 Tucson Tallow Co., Inc. $375.00 
96562 02/25/2016 U.S. Healthworks Medical Group of AZ, PC $338.00 
96563 02/25/2016 ULINE $89.78 
96564 02/25/2016 UniFirst Corporation $181.91 
96565 02/25/2016 Valley Telephone Cooperative, Inc. $279.42 
96566 02/25/2016 Valley Telephone Cooperative, Inc. $195.39 
96567 02/25/2016 VCA Apache Animal Hospital $21.90 
96568 02/25/2016 Verizon Wireless  $1,736.93 
96569 02/25/2016 Waxie Sanitary Supply $1,874.44 
96570 02/25/2016 Waxie Sanitary Supply $2,582.77 
96571 02/25/2016 Andrade, Michael $700.00 
96572 02/25/2016 Circle K Store $33.61 
96573 02/25/2016 Cochise County Health & Social Services $200.00 
96574 02/25/2016 Cochise County Justice Court #4 $5.00 
96575 02/25/2016 Cochise County Justice Court #5 $25.21 
96576 02/25/2016 Cochise County Sheriff's Department $794.03 
96577 02/25/2016 Corey, Karen R. MS $744.33 
96578 02/25/2016 Flores, Mario Borjon  $37.51 
96579 02/25/2016 National Date Stamp Corporation $188.86 
96580 02/25/2016 Safeway Stores Inc. $58.27 
96581 02/25/2016 Searle, Richard $630.72 
96582 02/25/2016 Torres, Jose V $136.99 
96583 02/25/2016 Woodhouse Ford-Chrysler $85,160.00 
96584 02/25/2016 Brauchla, Gary $126.98 
96585 02/25/2016 Brown, Kristen $135.00 
96586 02/25/2016 Conrad Jr., Joseph  $147.14 
96587 02/25/2016 Edie, Patricia $37.85 
96588 02/25/2016 Greene, Patrick K. $65.88 
96589 02/25/2016 Gregan, Wayne $47.38 
96590 02/25/2016 Linden, Josef $54.00 
96591 02/25/2016 Martzke, James F. $134.38 
96592 02/25/2016 McCleave, Keturah M $59.13 
96593 02/25/2016 Sawinski, Cindy $177.66 
96594 02/25/2016 Watkins, Nathan $31.12 
96595 02/25/2016 Weissler, Liza Y. $42.02 
96596 02/29/2016 Bank of America  $653,150.99 
96597 02/29/2016 Olivares, Veronica $65.00 
96598 02/29/2016 Verizon Wireless  $9,306.81 
   


